ABB Power Distribution
VD4
Vacuum circuit-breaker 36 kV
Instruction manual BA 434/03 E
Your safety first – always!
• Only install switchgear and/or switchboards in enclosed rooms suitable for
electrical equipment.
• Ensure that installation, operation and maintenance are carried out by

7.5.1 Spare parts
Designation Breaker Rated Rated Rated Part no.1)
type voltage current short-circuit (order code)
breaking
current
symm.
VD4.. kV A kA
Breaker pole, complete 3612-25 36 1250 25 GCE7002270R0111
3616-25 1600 GCE7002270R0111
3620-25 2000 GCE7002270R0107
3625-25 2500 GCE7002270R0107
3612-31 1250 31.5 GCE7002270R0111
3616-31 1600 GCE7002270R0111
3620-31 2000 GCE7002270R0107
3625-31 2500 GCE7002270R0107
1) Always quote the serial number of the switch equipment when ordering parts.
Note:
Dismantling and Replacement of the complete
breaker poles should only be carried out by ABB
Calor Emag after-sales service personnel or by
specially trained personnel, particularly as proper
adjustment is necessary.
7.4 Repair
7.4.1 Replacement of circuit-breaker parts and
accessories
Only remove and reassemble circuit-breaker parts
and accessories when the breaker has been
switched off and the working area is to be isolated
and secured against reclosing. The spring energy
storage mechanism must be discharged.
All auxiliary voltage sources must be disconnected
and secured against reclosing during the removal
and installation work.
7.4.2 Touch up of surfaces
• Sheet steel parts, painted
– Remove rust, e.g. with a wire brush.
– Grind off paint coat and grease.
– Apply anti-rust primer and top coat.
• Sheet steel parts, with zink surface and
passivated functional parts:
– Remove white rust with a wire brush or
cleaning pad (e.g. Scotch-Brite white).
– Remove loosely adhering particles with a dry
cloth.
– Apply zinc spray or zinc dust primer.
• Functional parts, phosphated:
– Remove rust with a wire brush or cleaning
pad (e.g. Scotch-Brite white).
– Clean with a dry cloth.
– Grease with Isoflex Topas NB 52.
20 ABB Power Distribution
Designation Item Auxiliary Ident no.
no. voltage (order code)
Auxiliary switch S1 GCE7002397R0122
(with clamp-type terminal) S3 GCE7002397R0121
S4 GCE7002397R0122
S5 GCE7002397R01..1)
Auxiliary switch on blocking magnet S2 GCE7003022P0101
Auxiliary switch for fault annunciation S7 GCE0905121P0100
1st shunt release OFF Y2 GCE7004590P01..2)
2nd shunt release OFF Y9 GCE7004590P01..2)
Shunt release ON Y3 GCE7004590P01..2)
Blocking magnet Y1 GCE9478103P01..2)
Undervoltage release Y4 GCE9371466R01..2)
with spring mechanism
Delayed undervoltage release Y4 GCE9371466R01..2)
with spring mechanism
Indirect overcurrent release with intermediate Y7 GCE9371466R0112
current transformer and spring mechanism
Intermediate current transformer for GCE9476148R0100
indirect overcurrent release
Magnet holder, complete GCE7000880R0111
(with integrated rectifiers V1, V2, V3, V9)
Series rectifier V4/V7 GCE7004046R0101
Charging motor M0 DC 24 V GCE0940084P0101
DC 48 V GCE0940084P0103
DC 60 V GCE0940084P0104
DC/AC 110 V GCE0940084P0105
DC 125 V GCE0940084P0105
DC/AC 220/240 V GCE0940084P0106
Push-on sleeve 4.8-2.5 DIN 46247 Page 2
for push-on blade 0.8 thick
(for additional external connections)
(with gearing)
1) Quote contact arrangement
2) State the type of release and voltage
7.5.2 Auxiliary materials Ident no.
(order code)
Lubricant:
• Isoflex Topas NB 52 GCE0007249P0100
Halogen-free cleanser:
• Rivolta BWR 210 GCE0007707P0100
(for general cleaning)
Observe the relevant ABB instruction manual BA1002/E GCEA901002P0102
• Cold cleanser (Kaltreiniger) 716 GCE0007706P0100
(use for conductive components, insulating-material
components and for heavy contamination)
Observe the relevant ABB instruction manual BA 1006/E GCEA901006P0102
ABB Power Distribution 21